

## CERTIFICATE OF SEASON SKI PASS INSURANCE

UNITED SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY  
SEASON SKI PASS INSURANCE COVERAGE UNDER MASTER POLICY NUMBER: EYHBDISP0317

This is to certify that the undersigned has arranged insurance as hereinafter specified and underwritten by United Specialty Insurance Company.  
Please keep this document as your record of coverage under the plan.

**INSURING AGREEMENT:** We will provide insurance under the Master Policy in consideration of your payment of the Premium.

**EFFECTIVE DATE OF COVERAGE:** This insurance will be effective immediately upon acceptance by us of the Premium and shall remain in effect until the last day of the Ski/Snowboard Season or the date upon which ski operations are ceased due to an unforeseen event, whichever is earlier.

**PROPERTY INSURED AND COVERAGE LIMITS:** We cover the Season Ski Pass Cost you paid. We cover you against the risk of not being able to use your Season Ski Pass due to a covered peril. We will reimburse you for the Season Ski Pass Cost minus the applicable Daily Rate for each day (or portion thereof) that you have used your Season Ski Pass during the Ski/Snowboard Season.

**PERILS INSURED AGAINST:** Subject to the Exclusions and Coverage Limits, the Insured has coverage against Loss of use of your Season Ski Pass if caused by any one of the following unforeseen perils occurring after the effective date of coverage:

- a) Sickness, Injury or death of you or a Family Member;
- b) You have a complication of pregnancy, normal pregnancy or childbirth verified by medical records; coverage is included for pregnant Season Ski Pass Holder's spouse or domestic partner and minor child;
- c) Your Primary Residence being made Uninhabitable by Natural Disaster;
- d) The Destination Resort closes indefinitely due to a Natural Disaster (this coverage does not apply if you reside in a state with more than one Destination Resort and at least one of the other Destination Resorts is operating);
- e) You are subpoenaed, required to serve on a jury, hijacked, quarantined or your travel visa is denied;
- f) You are called to military service; your military leave is revoked; you are deployed or you are reassigned;
- g) You or a resident relative have an involuntary, employer-initiated transfer that: (i) is within the same organization for which you or a resident relative have been continuously employed for at least one year immediately preceding the transfer; and (ii) involves your or a resident relatives relocation to a Primary Residence 100 or more miles from your current Primary Residence;
- h) You or a resident relative are involuntarily terminated or laid off by an employer for whom you or a resident relative have been continuously employed for at least one-year immediately preceding the termination or lay off; or involves a non-renewal of a work visa. This provision is not applicable to temporary employment, independent contractors or self-employed persons;
- i) You are a Student (i) who transfers to a school located 100 or more miles from your current school; (ii) who is accepted into a foreign study program that will cause you to be out of the country during the ski season; (iii) who graduates and accepts a job that is 100 or more miles from your current residence.
- j) You are unable to use your Season Ski Pass due to the inability to travel to the United States due to a U.S. Tourist Visa rejection or denial or failure to obtain the visa required to enter the United States. Evidence of visa application and copy of formal rejection or denial will be required as proof of loss.

**EXCLUSIONS:** We do not cover any Loss caused by or resulting from:

- a) an intentional act, except for suicide or attempted suicide by you or a family member.
- b) any felony or criminal acts committed by you;
- d) mental, nervous or psychological conditions or disorders, including but not limited to: anxiety, depression, neurosis, phobia, psychosis, or any related physical manifestations thereof;
- e) use of narcotics, controlled substances or alcohol;
- f) Loss that occurs when this coverage is not in effect;
- g) An Injury, Sickness or other medical condition which, within the 120 day period immediately preceding your coverage effective date: (i) first manifested itself, worsened or became acute or had symptoms which would have prompted a reasonable person to seek diagnosis, care or treatment; (ii) for which care or treatment was given or recommended by a Physician; or (iii) required taking prescription drugs or medicines, unless the condition for which the drugs or medicines are taken remains controlled without any change in the required prescription drugs or medicines.
- h) Hostile or warlike action in time of peace or war, including action in hindering, combating, or defending against an actual, impending or expected attack, by any government or sovereign power (de jure or de facto), or by any authority maintaining or using military, naval or air forces; or by military, naval or air forces or by an agent of any such government, power, authority or forces, it being understood that any discharge, explosion or use of any weapon of war employing nuclear fission or fusion shall be conclusively presumed to be such a hostile or warlike action by such governmental power, authority or forces. Civil disorder, riot, insurrection, rebellion, revolution, civil war, usurped power or action taken by governmental authority in hindering, combating or defending against such an occurrence, and seizure or destruction under quarantine, or customs regulations, confiscation by order of any government or public authority, or risks of contraband or illegal transportation or trade.

Exclusion g. is waived if the following conditions are met: 1. The Season Ski Pass Insurance is purchased at the same time you make the Initial Payment for the Season Ski Pass; or 2. All the Insured's are medically able to ski/snowboard when the Season Ski Pass Insurance Cost is paid. The Initial Payment means the first payment made to the Insured's Season Ski Pass Supplier toward the cost of the Season Ski Pass.

### DEFINITIONS:

**DAILY RATE** – means \$75 per day (\$35 per day at Afton Alps, Mt. Brighton and Wilmot Mtn. ) for an adult pass (age 13 and up); \$35 per day (\$15 per day at Afton Alps, Mt. Brighton and Wilmot Mtn.) for a child pass (age 12 and under).

**DESTINATION RESORT** – means the ski resort where you expected to use your Season Ski Pass.

**INJURY** – in the case of you means accidental bodily injury that occurs while your coverage is in effect that prevents your use of your Season Ski Pass, as certified by a Physician at the time of Loss; and as to a Family Member, means accidental bodily injury that occurs while your coverage is in effect and that is either life threatening or requires your care, as certified by a Physician.

**INSURED** – means any person for whom the Premium has been paid and accepted by us.

**FAMILY MEMBER** - means the Season Ski Pass Holder's spouse, child, domestic partner, daughter-in-law, son-in-law, brother, sister, mother, father, grandparents, grandchild, step-child, step-brother, step-sister, step-parents, parents-in-law, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, aunt, uncle, niece, nephew, legal guardian, caregiver, foster child, ward or legal ward.

**LOSS** – means your inability to use your Season Ski Pass due to an unforeseen event, occurrence or circumstance.

**NATURAL DISASTER** – means a flood, hurricane, tornado, earthquake, fire, wildfire, volcanic eruption, or blizzard that is due to natural causes.

**PHYSICIAN** – means a licensed practitioner including medical, surgical, or dental, services acting within the scope of his/her license. The treating Physician may not be the Season Ski Pass Holder, Insured, a traveling companion, a Family Member, or a business partner.

**PREMIUM** – means the amount paid for the Season Ski Pass insurance coverage. Premium is 100% fully earned at inception. Premium includes 3% Colorado Surplus Lines Tax.

**PRIMARY RESIDENCE** – means your fixed, permanent and principal home for legal and tax purposes.

**RESIDENT RELATIVE** – means a person who is either the spouse (or domestic partner) or blood relation of the Insured and lives in the same home.

**SEASON SKI PASS HOLDER** – means the person whose name and likeness appear on the Season Ski Pass issued by the Season Ski Pass Supplier.

**SEASON SKI PASS SUPPLIER** – means any company that provides a Season Ski Pass for purchase.

**SEASON SKI PASS** – means any lift ticket access pass for multiple day usage throughout the duration of the Ski/Snowboard Season.

**SICKNESS** – in the case of you means an illness or disease diagnosed while your coverage is in effect that is treated by a Physician and that prevents your use of your Season Ski Pass, as certified by a Physician at the time of Loss; and as to a Family Member means an illness or disease diagnosed while your coverage is in effect that is treated by a Physician that is either life threatening or requires your care, as certified by a Physician.

**SKI/SNOWBOARD SEASON** – the period starting on October 15, 2018 and ending on April 15, 2019.

**SEASON SKI PASS COST** – means the purchase price of the Season Ski Pass.

**STUDENT** – means college student with at least twelve (12) credits for undergrads or six (6) for graduate students.

**UNINHABITABLE** - means the building structure is unstable and there is risk of collapse in whole or in part; or there is exterior or structural damage allowing elemental intrusions, such as rain, wind, hail or flood; or there are immediate safety hazards that have yet to be cleared and the home cannot be occupied.

**WE, US, or OUR** – means United Specialty Insurance Company.

**YOU or YOUR** – means the Insured, as the context requires.

**TERMINATION OF INSURANCE:** This insurance shall automatically terminate without notice to you on the last day of the Ski/Snowboard Season.

**VALUATION:** The value of the Season Ski Pass will be determined at the time of Loss and will be the Season Ski Pass Cost minus the applicable Daily Rate for each day (or portion thereof) that you have used of your Season Ski Pass during the Ski/Snowboard Season.

**OTHER INSURANCE:** If a Loss is also covered by other insurance, we will pay only the proportion of the Loss that this amount of insurance bears to the total amount of insurance covering the Loss.

**DUTIES YOU HAVE AFTER A LOSS:** You will give prompt notice to our authorized representative, listed below. The notice should include: a description of the Loss, the name of the Season Ski Pass Supplier, the Season Ski Pass Cost, and the date the Season Ski Pass was purchased. All claims under the Policy must be submitted as soon as reasonably possible but, in any event, no later than July 15, 2019.

IF YOU HAVE A LOSS:  
write to: American Claims Management  
P.O. Box 9030

Telephone #1-877-895-1297  
International Calling: +1-385-219-3411

Or email to: NewLosses@ACMClaims.com

Or fax #760-827-4081

Or report online via smartphone or computer <https://www.acmclaims.com/secureforms2/claim/vail>

**CONCEALMENT, MISREPRESENTATION AND FRAUD:** If you commit fraud by intentionally concealing or misrepresenting a material fact concerning the insurance evidenced by this Certificate you will void your insurance under this policy and be subject to prosecution.

**EXAMINATION UNDER OATH:** Before recovering for any Loss, if requested, you:

Will send us a sworn statement of loss containing the information we request to settle your claim within 60 days of our request;

Will agree to examinations under oath at our request;

Will produce others for examination under oath at our request;

Will provide us with all pertinent records needed to prove the loss; and

Will cooperate with us in the investigation or settlement of the loss

**LOSS PAYMENT/OTHER RECOVERIES:** We will pay or make good any covered Loss under the insurance evidenced by this Certificate within 30 days after we reach agreement with you, or the entry of final judgment or the filing of an arbitration award, whichever is earlier. We will not be liable for any part of a Loss which has been paid or made good by others.

**LEGAL ACTION AGAINST US:** No one may bring legal action against us unless there has been full compliance with all terms of the insurance evidenced by this Certificate; and such action is brought within one year after you first have knowledge of a Loss.

**TRANSFER OF COVERAGE:** Coverage under the policy cannot be transferred by the Insured to anyone else.

**OPTIONAL ARBITRATION:** In the event you and we fail to agree as to the interpretation or applicability of any of the terms of our Insurance, you may elect to resolve the disagreement by binding arbitration in accordance with the statutory rules and procedures of the state of Colorado or in accordance with the Commercial Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association. This option is granted to you subject to the following terms and conditions:

Any arbitration claim instituted to determine coverage under the insurance evidenced by this Certificate must be filed within one year of the occurrence causing the Loss (which in the case of Sickness is the date you first experience symptoms, and in the case of Injury is the date the Injury occurs).

This optional arbitration clause is intended to grant an additional right to you. All other terms and conditions of this contract remain the same, and no rights or duties of yours or ours shall be diminished or negated by reason of this clause or exercise of this option.

**CANCELLATION:** The insurance evidenced by this Certificate may be canceled at any time by you, upon providing notice in writing to us or Beecher Carlson Insurance Services LLC. Premium is fully earned and there shall be no return premium due you.

**CHANGES:** This Certificate and the Master Policy contains agreements between you and us concerning the insurance afforded. This Certificate's terms can be amended or waived only by endorsement issued by us and made a part of the Master Policy.

**SERVICE OF SUIT:** In the event the Company fails to pay any amount claimed to be due, the Company, at the insured's request, will submit to a court of competent jurisdiction within the United States and will comply with all requirements necessary to give such court jurisdiction. All matters arising hereunder shall be determined in accordance with the law and practice of such court. Further, pursuant to any statute of any state, territory or district of the United States which makes provision therefore, the Company designates the Superintendent, Commissioner or Director of Insurance, or other officer specified for that purpose in the Statute, or his successor or successors in office, as our true and lawful attorney upon whom may be served any lawful process in any action, suit or proceeding instituted by or on behalf of the insured or any beneficiary hereunder arising out of this contract of insurance, and hereby designated the above named as the person to whom the said officer is authorized to mail such process or a true copy thereof.

**IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THE INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED BY THIS CERTIFICATE:** Please contact your agent:

Beecher Carlson Insurance Services  
8000 E. Maplewood Ave., Suite 350  
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

Telephone # 303-996-5456  
Or fax #770-870-3067  
Or email: [kbuller@beechercarlson.com](mailto:kbuller@beechercarlson.com)

*This contract is delivered as a surplus lines coverage under the "Nonadmitted Insurance Act". The insurer issuing this contract is not licensed in Colorado but is an approved nonadmitted insurer. There is no protection under the provisions of the "Colorado Guaranty Association Act."*